
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Helen Rickman, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304022 E: helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
Date:    Tuesday 31 January 2012 
Time:   10am 
Venue: Council House, Plymouth (next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillors Browne, Gordon and Rennie. 
 
Fourth Member: 
Councillor McDonald. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
Please be advised that, due to the nature of this committee, we may need to send ‘to follow’ 
documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication. These documents 
may be considered under part I or part II. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 20 January 2012 

Public Document Pack



 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
  
 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - FUNCTION 

JUNCTION, FARM LANE, HONICKNOWLE, 
PLYMOUTH   

(Pages 1 - 22) 

  
 The Committee will be provided with a report on the variation of a premises licence. 
  
6. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:   Function Junction, Farm Lane, Honicknowle, Plymouth 

   Variation of Premises Licence    

Committee:   Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)   

Date:    31 January 2012 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Michael Leaves    

CMT Member:  Director of Place  

Author: Linda Perez, Licensing Officer 

Contact:   Tel: 01752 307983 

   e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk   

Ref:    ERS/LIC/PREM 

Key Decision:  No   

Part:                                  1    

 
Executive Summary:  
An application has been received from Thompson & Jackson on behalf of Unionworld 
Limited in respect of premises known as The Function Junction (formerly known as 
The Victory Inn), Farm Lane, Honicknowle, Plymouth for the variation of the 
premises licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
         
Corporate Plan 2011 – 2014: 
This report links to the delivery of the City and Council priorities. In Particular: 
1. Delivering Growth 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management and Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 puts 
a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due 
regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder 
in its area. 
 

  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Members consider this report. 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 

None 
Background papers: 
Application.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

 
Sign off:   
 
Fin  Leg SD/9

.1.12
/136
44 

HR  Corp 
Prop 

 IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member 
 

 

Page 2



1.0   Introduction 
1.1 On the 2 December, 2011 the licensing department received an application 

from Thompson & Jackson Solicitors on behalf of Unionworld Limited in 
respect of premises known as The Function Junction (formerly known as The 
Victory Inn), Farm Lane, Honciknowle, Plymouth for the variation of an existing 
licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
1.2   Details of variation 

Current Licensable Activities Variation Application 

(c) Indoor Sporting Events 

Hours 

Mon – Wed              10.00am – midnight 

Thurs – Sat               10.00am – 1.00am 

Sunday                     10.00am – 11.30pm 

Non Standard Timings. 

A further additional hour into the 
morning following every Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday and Monday for each May Bank 
Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday 
and every August Bank Holiday 
Weekend. 

A further additional hour into the 
morning following every Thursday, 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for 
the Easter Bank Holiday weekend. 

A further additional hour every 
Christmas Eve. 

A further additional hour every Boxing 
Day. 

New Years Eve: from the end of 
permitted hours on New Years Eve to 
the start of permitted hours on the 
following day. 

 

(e) Live Music                  

Hours 

Mon – Wed             10.00am – midnight 

Thurs – Sat              10.00am – 1.00am 

Sunday                    10.00am – 11.30pm 

Non Standard Timings. 

As above 

  

 

  

(f) Recorded Music   

Page 3



(Indoors)                           

Hours 

Mon – Wed             8.00am  - midnight 

Thurs – Sat              8.00am -  1.00am 

Sunday –                 10.00am -  11.30pm  

Non Standard Timings. 

As above  

 

(i)Provision of Facilities for Making 
Music 

Hours 

Mon – Wed              10.00am – midnight 

Thurs – Sat               10.00am – 1.00am 

Sunday                     10.00am – 11.30pm 

Non Standard Timings. 

As above 

 

 

(j) Provision of facilities for dancing          
(Indoors)                     

Hours 

Mon – Wed              10.00am – midnight 

Thurs – Sat               10.00am – 1.00am 

Sunday                     10.00am – 11.30pm 

Non Standard Timings. 

As above 

 

 

(k) Provision of facilities for 
entertainment of a similar 
description to that falling within (i) 
or (j)           

(Indoors) 

Hours 

Mon – Wed              10.00am – midnight 

Thurs – Sat               10.00am – 1.00am 

Sunday                     10.00am – 11.30pm 

Non Standard Timings. 

 

Page 4



As above 

 

 

(l) Late Night Refreshment 

  

Hours 

  

Non Standard Timings. 

 

 

 

 

Hours requested 

Mon – Wed             11.00pm – midnight 

Thurs – Sat              11.00pm – 1.00am 

Sunday                     11.00pm – 11.30pm 

(m) Supply of Alcohol for 
consumption ON and OFF the 
premises.                          

Hours 

Mon – Wed            10.00am – midnight 

Thurs – Sat             10.00am – 1.00am 

Sunday                   10.00am – 11.30pm  

Non Standard Timings. 

As above. 

  

  

(o) Hours premises are open to the 
public                            

Hours 

Mon – Wed              8.00am – 00.30am 

Thurs – Sat               8.00am – 1.30am 

Sunday                     10.00am – midnight  

Non Standard Timings. 

As above 

  

 

 

1.3   Variation application. 
        The nature of the proposed variation is;  

(1)    Change the name to Function Junction 
(2)    Increase in capacity to 400 
(3)    Under Annex 2A to add:- 

             (1)  no intoxicating liquor shall be supplied otherwise than to 
(a) a member of the Brookside Social Club or a guest of a member 
(b) persons attending organised functions at the premises. 

Page 5



(4) Under Annex 2C to amend as follows:- 
13. All windows and doors to be kept closed during any live or amplified 
music performance after 10.00pm. 
17. Children under the age of sixteen shall not be allowed in the premises 
when alcohol is being supplied unless in the company of an adult. 

     (5)  Add late night refreshment. 
 
1.4     Conditions currently attached to Licence (Appendix 1)              
               
1.5 Representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 
1.6    Cumulative Impact Policy 
  
        This application does not fall within an area to which the Cumulative Impact 

Policy applies. 
 
2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES   
 
2.1 Environmental Health – Have made representation in relation to the prevention 

of public nuisance and public safety (Appendix 2) 
                   
2.2 Devon & Cornwall Police – no representations.  
     
2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 
 
2.4    Trading Standards – no representations.  
 
2.5     Planning Officer - no representations. 
 
2.6     Child Protection – no representations 
 
2.7     Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 
 
3.0    INTERESTED PARTIES 

2 letters of representation has been received from residents living within the 
vicinity of the premises.  (Appendix 3 & 4) 
A further letter in the form of a petition was received (Appendix 5) 
 

4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm. 

   
In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 
guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 

Page 6



own Licensing Policy and the representations (including supporting 
information) presented by all the parties. 

 
The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 

1. Modify the conditions of the licence 
2. Reject the whole or part of the application; 

    and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS 
 
1. The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises 
licence: - 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 
the premises licence, or 
(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 
2. The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence 
must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 

   3.(1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on  
relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible 
promotions in relation to the premises. 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the 
following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging 
the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which 
carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to 
public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children- 
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require 
or 
encourage, individuals to- 
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible 
person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other 
than any promotion or discount available to an individual in respect of alcohol for 
consumption at a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act); 
(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage 
or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less; 
(d) provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises 
of a 
sporting event, where that provision is dependent on- 
(i) the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or 
(ii) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; 
(e) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or 
in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness 
in any favourable manner. 
 
4. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one 
person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to 
drink without assistance by reason of a disability). 
 
5.The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to 
customers where it is reasonably available. 
 
 

Appendix 1 Page 8



6. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure 
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or 
supply of alcohol. 

 
(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be    
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 
 
7. The responsible person shall ensure that- 
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on 
the 
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in 
advance 
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in 
the 
following measures- 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 
(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 
 
ANNEX 2 - CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE  

 

A Supply of alcohol 
 

8 Any existing conditions attached to existing justices licence 
 

8 The authorised hours for the sale of alcohol do not prohibit: 
 

1. during the first twenty minutes after the end of authorised hours the consumption 
of the alcohol on the premises; 

2.   during the first twenty minutes after the end of authorised hours, the taking of the                   
alcohol from the premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel; 
3.   during the first thirty minutes after the end of authorised hours the consumption of        
the alcohol on the premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was    
supplied for consumption as ancillary to the meals; 
4.   consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the sale or supply of alcohol to 
any person residing in the licensed premises; 
5.   the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the 
vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 
6.   the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club; 
7.   the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which 
the sale or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of 
State or an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces; 
8.   the taking of alcohol from the premises by a person residing there; or 
9.   the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private friends of a 
person residing there who are bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or 
the consumption of alcohol by persons so supplied; or 
10.  the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to persons employed 
there for the purposes of the business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the 
consumption of alcohol so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of their 
employer or of the person carrying on or in charge of the business on the premises. 

Page 9



 
 

B    Regulated Entertainment (Entertainment Suite) 
 

8 Standard National conditions applying to the existing [public entertainment 
licence]  

8   Existing special conditions. 
 

a) Capacity - 200 
 

C Steps taken to promote the four licensing objectives 
 

1. All external areas are well lit 
2.   CCTV is operation throughout the premises 24 hours a day 
3    Numerous anti under age and anti drugs signs are clearly displayed 
4.   Fire and burglar alarms are in operation throughout the entire premises 
5.   We promote soft drinks via a drivers shelf and display a number of anti drink drive  
      posters 
6.   All illuminated signs, fire/burglar alarms, fire fighting equipment and emergency  
      lighting is clearly displayed and maintained as required 
7.   All portable electrical appliances are tested annually 
8.   There are current electric and gas certificates in place 
9.   A pest control contract is in place 
10. First aid and first aid facilities 
11. A licensed taxi service is promoted 
12. Accident and incident book on site for staff and public 
13. All windows and doors are lockable and remain closed during any live or  
      amplified music performances 
14. Staff can organise taxis to transport customers home and customers are seen off  
      the premises and encouraged to disperse at closing 
15. The will be no aggressive drinks promotions (ie. 2 for 1’s, heavy  
      discounting/happy hours) 
16. ‘Please respect our neighbours and leave quietly’ signs are on display 
17. Children under the age of fourteen are not allowed on the premise after 19.30  
      Hours  
18. A full range of soft drinks are available. 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

Appendix 3 Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 4 
Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix 5 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - FUNCTION JUNCTION, FARM LANE, HONICKNOWLE, PLYMOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 31 January 2012 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday 31 January 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Browne, in the Chair. 
Councillor Gordon, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Rennie and McDonald (fourth member). 
 
Also in attendance:  Debbie Bradbury (Lawyer), Pete Clemens (Senior Licensing Officer), Linda 
Perez (Licensing Officer, Rachael Harris (Senior Environmental Health Officer) and Helen 
Rickman (Democratic Support) 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

71. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Browne is appointed as Chair and Councillor Gordon appointed as 
Vice Chair for this meeting. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

73. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

74. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - FUNCTION JUNCTION, FARM LANE, 
HONICKNOWLE, PLYMOUTH   
 
The Committee having –  
 
(a) considered the report from the Director of Place; 

 
(b) considered the written representations and heard  from interested 

parties present; 
 

(c) heard from the applicant’s legal representative: 
 

 •  the premise holds a full premise licence with conditions, 
however it has been boarded up for several years; 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 31 January 2012 

 •  Unionworld Limited own and have for about ten years 
operated the Brookside Social Club which is about 75 yards 
away; 
 

 •  Brookside Social Club has been run successfully and without 
problems and has on average about eight hundred members; 

 
 •  the premise was to be run as a function suite similar to 

Brookside Social Club to enable far more control over patrons 
who will either be members, their guests or persons attending 
pre-booked functions and this has proved to be a well managed 
formula; 
 

 •  it would be easier to organise patrons to use the Brookside 
access both on foot and by car so as to reduce the use of the 
narrow Farm Lane route so making life better for residents in 
Farm Lane; 
 

 •  there was ample car parking both on the Brookside site and 
Victory site; 
 

 •  it was anticipated that there would be less use than if it were a 
pub with opening for less hours overall; 
 

 •  there was more scope for family functions such as weddings, 
receptions, birthday parties and Sunday roast events; 
 

 •  there have been no representations from any of the other 
responsible authorities; 
 

 •  the applicant has six members of staff holding personal licences, 
with one SIA registered and another qualified and awaiting 
registration; 
 

 •  the request to increase capacity to 400 was withdrawn; 
 

 •  he agreed to accept the amended condition recommended by 
Environmental Health in respect of keeping doors and windows 
closed; 
 

 •  the premise was already licensed for the hours specified and no 
extension was sought and the premise could be used for 
functions under the existing licence anyway; 
 

 •  general comments about broken glass and beer cans etc were 
nothing to do with the applicant.  Once open they intend to 
keep the area clean, tidy and safe;    
 

(d) heard from the owner of the premise: 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 31 January 2012 

 •  he was experienced in running premises, together with other 
family members and would take into account all he had heard 
today and did not want to upset residents; 
 

(e) considered representations under the licensing objectives as follows: 
 

 1)  Prevention of Crime and Disorder –  
 

   • a resident said the premise has been closed for several 
years and since that time residents have noticed a major 
decline in anti-social behaviour such as noise nuisance, 
violent conduct, littering and criminal activity including 
blatant drug use and vandalism to cars; this was considered 
to be relevant however there was no evidence to link this 
to these premises and the applicant had withdrawn his 
request to increase the capacity to 400; 
 

  • damage has been caused to vehicles parked in Farm Lane 
and the police have been called on many occasions; this was 
considered to be relevant however there was no evidence 
to link this to these premises and the applicant had 
withdrawn his request to increase the capacity to 400; 
 

 2) Protection of Children from Harm – 
 

  • children living nearby, could be affected by noise; this was 
considered to be relevant however there was no evidence 
to link this to these premises and the applicant had 
withdrawn his request to increase the capacity to 400; 
 

 (3) Prevention of Public Nuisance – 
 

  • there would be noise disturbance to nearby residents if 
doors and windows are not kept closed during live or 
regulated entertainment; this was considered to be relevant 
however the amended condition in respect of windows and 
doors being kept shut during live or regulated 
entertainment would resolve this. 
 

  • a resident already suffers from people leaving the club and 
making noise walking down Farm Lane when the worse for 
drink; this was considered to be relevant however there 
was no evidence to link this to these premises and the 
applicant had withdrawn his request to increase the 
capacity to 400; 
 

  • music being played so close to peoples houses is disgusting 
as this is a residential area consisting of families with young 
children and elderly people with health problems; this was  
considered to be relevant however there is no increase in 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 31 January 2012 

licensable activities at this premise; 
 

  • the opening of this establishment will inevitably bring 
increased traffic and increased traffic noise to the area.  A 
resident said they already suffer from noise when vehicles 
are leaving Brookside Social Club; this was  considered to 
be relevant however there was no evidence to link this to 
these premises and the applicant had withdrawn his request 
to increase the capacity to 400; 
 

  • ask for the closing times to be 11pm in consideration of the 
residents who live in Farm Lane and the surrounding areas.  
A majority of a resident’s bedrooms overlook Farm Lane 
and they will have the full level of noise when in bed and if 
the weather is hot will have to keep their windows shut; 
this was considered to be relevant however there was no 
request to increase the operating hours and the condition 
that the doors and windows will be kept shut during live or 
regulated entertainment will resolve this; 
 

  • parking of vehicles will be a problem and it is feared that 
vehicles will park down behind the venue which is an 
emergency access road instead of the car park; this was not 
considered to be relevant; 
 

 4) Other representations –  
 

  There was no need for two entertainment establishments to be in 
such a small residential area; this was not considered to come 
within any of the licensing objectives  

 
Agreed that having taken into account all of the above representations the variation 
application be granted as follows: 
 

• Add Late night refreshment – granted 
 

 Monday to Wednesday 11pm - Midnight 
Thursday to Saturday 11pm to 1am 
Sunday 11pm to 11.30pm  
 

• Change Name – granted 
 

 Function Junction 
 

• Increase Capacity – withdrawn 
  

• Add condition to Annex 2A – granted 
 

 Annex 2A  
 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 31 January 2012 

No intoxicating liquor shall be supplied otherwise than to: 
(a) a member of the Brookside Social Club or a guest of a member 
(b) persons attending organised functions at the premises 
 

• Amend conditions – granted 
 

 Annex 2C 
 
13.  Doors and windows will be kept shut during live or regulated 

entertainment 
 
17. Children under the age of sixteen shall not be allowed in the 

premises when alcohol is being supplied unless in the company of an 
adult. 

 
• subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 and 

conditions consistent with the applicants operating schedule 
 

75. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


